

09-4958-cv

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JOHN DOE, in his capacity as the executor of the Estate of JANE DOE, in his
personal capacity, and as the personal representative of JANE DOE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SHEIKH USAMA BIN LADEN, *et al.*,

Defendants,

ISLAMIC EMIRATE OF AFGHANISTAN, ALSO KNOWN AS ISLAMIC STATE OF
AFGHANISTAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

PAUL J. ORFANEDES
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 646-5172
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court Correctly Applied the Non-Commercial Tort Exception of the FSIA	4
A. Afghanistan’s Reliance on This Court’s Decision in Another Case Arising From the September 11 Attacks Is Misplaced	5
B. An Ordinary Tort Claim Against a Foreign Sovereign Is Entirely Proper Under the Plain Language of § 1605(a)(5)	8
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7)(A)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Doe v. Bin Laden</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2008)	3, 5, 9
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 999 F. Supp. 1 (D. D.C. 1998)	11
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F. Supp. 665 (D. D.C. 1980)	11
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Price v. Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Republic of Arg. v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	11
<i>Robinson v. Gov't of Malay.</i> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>In Re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (June 1, 2010)	6, 7, 8
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	6, 7, 10

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1605A (formerly 28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7)	10, 11, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1608(a)(4)	2

Miscellaneous:

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)	9
